

No. 19-35391

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DOES, John and Jane, 1-134,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LAWRENCE WASDEN, Attorney General
of the State of Idaho; et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the U.S. District of Idaho
D.C. No. 1:16-cv-00429-DCN
Honorable David C. Nye

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Greg J. Fuller
FULLER LAW OFFICES
161 Main Avenue West
P. O. Box L
Twin Falls, ID 83303
(208) 734-1602
fullerlaw@cableone.net

*Attorneys for Appellants
John and Jane Does 1-134*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	2
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR APPEAL	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. The District Court Erred When It Granted the Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Amended Complaint	8
A. Ex Post Facto	8
B. Due Process	11
C. Equal Protection	15
D. Cruel and Unusual Punishment	19
E. Double Jeopardy	20
F. Contracts/Taking/Police Power	25
G. Free Exercise Of Religion	25
II. Statute Of Limitations	26

III. The District Court Erred When It Granted The Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Amended Complaint for Injunctive and Declaratory Relief (Part II)	31
A. 1993 Inception Date	31
B. Registration Based On Out-Of-State Conviction/ Registration	34
C. Punitive Effects	37
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITY

Cases

<i>Bain v. California Teachers Ass'n</i> , 891 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114, 124 (1889)	11
<i>Doe I v. Otte</i> , 259 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330, 342 (1972)	16
<i>Edwards v. Marin Park, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 1058, 1061 (9th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Forsyth v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 904 F. Supp. 1153 (D. Haw. 1995)	7
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93, 101 (1997)	20
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelly & Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369, 124 S.Ct. 1836, 158 L.Ed.2d 645 (2004)	27
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346, 369 (1997)	20
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144, 168-169 (1963)	9
<i>Kennedy v. Southern California Edison, Co.</i> , 268 F.3d 763, 767 (9th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Ky. Dep’t of Corrs. v. Thompson</i> , 490 U.S. 454, 460 (1989)	11
<i>McCabe v. Craven</i> , 145 Idaho 954, 188 P.3d 896 (2008)	27
<i>Millard v. Rankin</i> , 265 F.Supp.3d 1211 (D. Colo. 2017)	19, 20
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 482 U.S. 423, 429 (1987)	9

Nat'l Ass'n for Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. California Bd. of Psychology, 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000) 12

Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan, 536 U.S. 101, 122 S. Ct. 2061 (2002) 28, 29

Saenz v. Roe, 526 U.S. 489 (1999) 16, 18

Smith v. Doe, 538 U.S. 84, 123 S. Ct. 1140, 155 L. Ed. 2d 164 (2003) 9, 10, 11, 15, 20

Smith v. Pacific Props. & Dev. Corp., 358 F.3d 1097, 1100 (9th Cir. 2004) 7

State v. Dickerson, 142 Idaho 514 (2006) 17, 18

State v. Myers, 260 Kan. 669, 698-699 (1996), cert. denied, *Kansas v. Myers*, 521 U.S. 1118 (1997) 12

Stogner v. California, 539 U.S. 607, 611 (2003) 9

Tarkanian v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n, 741 P.2d 1345, 1349 (1987), rev'd on other grounds, 488 U.S. 179 (1988) 11

Tison v. Arizona, 481 U.S. 137, 107 S. Ct. 1676, 95 L. Ed. 2d 127 (1987) 10, 21

United States v. Juvenile Male, 670 F.3d 999, 1012 (9th Cir. 2012) 12, 16

United States v. Vongxay, 594 F.3d 1111, 1114 (9th Cir. 2010) 7

United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285, 304, 128 S. Ct. 1830, 1845, 170 L. Ed. 2d 650 (2008) 15

Wallace v Kato, 549 U.S. 384, 127 S.Ct. 1091, 166 L.Ed.2d 973 (2007) 27

<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261, 105 S.Ct. 1938, 85 L.Ed.2d. 254 (1985)	27
<i>Witte v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 389, 396 (1995)	20

Statutes and Authorities

28 U.S.C. §1291	1
28 U.S.C. §§1331	1
28 U.S.C. §1367(a)	1
28 U.S.C. §1343	1
28 U.S.C. §1391	1
28 U.S.C. §2201	1
42 U.S.C. §1983	1
I.C. §5-219	27
I.C. §18-8301, et seq., "SORA"	21
I.C. §18-3303	10
I.C. §18-8304	13, 14, 17, 22, 24, 32, 33, 34, 36
I.C. §18-8307	23
I.C. §18-8309	23
I.C. §18-8310	24
I.C. §18-8311	23

I.C. §18-8316 11

(I.C. §18-8401, et seq., "Juvenile Sex Offender Registration Notification and Community Right-To-Know-Act") ("Juvenile SORA") 22

I.C. §18-8403 22, 23

I.C. §18-8407 23

I.C. §18-8409 23

I.C. §18-8410 23, 25

I.C. §73-401, et. seq. Free Exercise of Religion Protected Act ("FERPA") 26

I.C. §§73-402 26

I.C. §73-403 26

Id Const., Article I, §13 11, 15, 20

Id Const., Article I, §16 8

U.S. Const., Article I, §10 8

U.S. Const. Amend. V 20

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 11, 15

Other Authorities

Declaration of Professor Jill S. Levenson, Ph. D 29

Declaration of James J. Prescott 29
